

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ALEJANDRO CARRILLO, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

NO. 2:18-cv-03095-SJF-SIL

ECF Case

Judge Sandra J. Feuerstein

Magistrate Judge Steven I. Locke

**JURY DEMANDED HEREON**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE No.:**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    A. Background and Procedural History ..... 1

    B. Discovery, Mediation, and Settlement Negotiations ..... 2

    C. The Settlement Terms ..... 4

        1. The Class ..... 4

        2. Second Amended Complaint ..... 5

        3. Monetary Relief ..... 5

            a. Settlement Class Member Payments ..... 5

            b. Administration Costs ..... 6

            c. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses ..... 7

            d. Service Award ..... 7

        4. Release ..... 7

        5. Settlement Notice ..... 8

AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The Settlement Approval Process ..... 8

    B. The settlement satisfies the criteria for preliminary approval ..... 9

        1. Plaintiff and his counsel have adequately represented the Class ..... 10

        2. The settlement is the product of informed,  
        arm’s-length negotiations ..... 10

        3. The relief provided by the settlement is adequate taking into  
        account the strength of Plaintiff’s case and the risk, cost,  
        and delay of continued litigation ..... 11

- a. The stage of the proceedings, the amount of discovery completed, and the risks of establishing liability and damages .....11
- b. The costs, risks, and delay of continued litigation.....12
- c. The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery and in light of all the attendant risks of litigation.....13
- d. The ability of Wells Fargo to withstand a greater judgment ....14
- 4. The settlement treats all Settlement Class Members fairly.....14
- 5. The reaction of the Settlement Classes .....15
- C. The Court should provisionally certify the Class .....15
  - 1. The Rule 23(a) requirements are satisfied .....16
  - 2. The Rule 23(b)(3) requirements are satisfied .....17
- D. The proposed notice program is constitutionally sound .....19
- E. The Court should schedule a final approval hearing .....20
- CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE No.:**

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Servs. Corp.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 23 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Beebe v. V&amp;J Nat’l Enter., LLC</i> , No. 6:17-CV-06075 EAW, 2020 WL 2833009 (W.D.N.Y. June 1, 2020).....	13
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>Bravo v. Palm West Corp.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 9193 (SN), 2015 WL 5826715 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	11
<i>Carrillo v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 3714801 (E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2019).....	2
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	17
<i>Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	18

*GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....9, 10, 11

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 12

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *Passim*

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) ..... 14

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 18

*Kaye v. Amicus Mediation & Arbitration Group, Inc.*,  
300 F.R.D. 67 (D. Conn. 2014)..... 18

*Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat’l Bank*,  
295 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 18

*Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC*,  
No. 09 Civ. 4214, 2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 15

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012) ..... 14

*Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*Roach v. T.L Cannon Corp.*,  
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 17

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 17

*Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York*,  
No. 94-CV-0403(JG), 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002) ..... 15

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 12

*Suarez v. Rosa Mexicano Brands Inc.*,  
No. 16 Civ. 5464 (GWG), 2018 WL 1801319 (S.D.N.Y. April 13, 2018) ..... 15

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
 No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) ..... 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 13

*Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC*,  
 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 18

*Zorrilla v. Carlson Rests., Inc.*,  
 No. 14 Civ. 2740 (AT), 2018 WL 1737139 (S.D.N.Y. April 9, 2018)..... 15

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 10, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (“Newberg”) § 13.1  
 (5th ed. June 2020 update) ..... 8

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) §§ 21.632-21.634 (4th ed. May 2020 update)..... 8
